Public Finance

Tax-Supported / U.S.A.

Los Angeles County, California

AA

AA-

New Issue Report

Ratings

Issuer Default Rating

New Issues

Los Angeles County 2017–18 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes Los Angeles County Capital Asset Leasing Corporation Lease	F1+
Revenue Bonds, 2017 Series A (LAC–CAL Equipment Program)	AA-
Outstanding Debt	
Los Angeles County Certificates of Participation	AA-
Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority Lease Revenue Bonds	AA-
Los Angeles County Capital Asset Leasing Corporation Lease Revenue Bonds	AA-
Sonnenblick-Del Rio El Monte Asset Leasing Corporation Certificates of	
Participation Sonnenblick-Del Rio West Los	AA-
Angeles Leasing Corporation Certificates of Participation	AA-

Rating Outlook

Stable

Analysts Alan Gibson +1 415 732-7577 alan.gibson@fitchratings.com

Amy Laskey +1 212 908-0568 amy.laskey@fitchratings.com

New Issue Summary

Sale Date: Notes: Week of June 5 (negotiated sale). Lease revenue bonds: June 20 (competitive sale).

Series: \$800,000,000 2017-18 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes. \$37,845,000 Los Angeles County Capital Asset Leasing Corporation Lease Revenue Bonds, 2017 Series A (LAC-CAL Equipment Program).

Purpose: Notes: to smooth cash flow management for general fund operations during fiscal 2018. Lease revenue bonds: to redeem bond anticipation notes that funded the acquisition of almost 1,700 pieces of equipment to be leased to Los Angeles County (the county) and to fund a reserve fund.

Security: Notes: General obligations of the county payable from a first lien on unrestricted general fund revenues attributable to fiscal 2017, including requirements to set aside the first such bonds received during specified time periods for note repayment. Lease revenue bonds: Payable from county departments' equipment lease rental payments to the Los Angeles County Capital Asset Leasing Corporation (the corporation), subject to abatement.

Key Rating Drivers

Economic Resource Base: The county covers over 4,000 square miles and includes 88 incorporated cities and 100 school districts. With a population exceeding 10 million, it is more populous than most U.S. states. The county's huge, diversified economy represents approximately one-quarter of California's total economy.

Revenue Framework: 'a' factor assessment. The county's independent legal ability to raise revenues is limited by state law. There is also some revenue exposure to state and federal reimbursement delays. However, growth prospects for the economy are solid, and the county's revenues have demonstrated limited volatility, reflecting the size and maturity of the economy and tax base (which has a large Proposition 13 cushion).

Expenditure Framework: 'aa' factor assessment. The county demonstrated strong expenditure control during the recession and continues to enjoy considerable expenditure flexibility. Fitch Ratings expects expenditure growth to be roughly in line with revenue growth. The portion allocated to carrying costs will increase as the county pays down its unfunded pension liability and significant OPEB obligations.

Long-Term Liability Burden: 'aa' factor assessment. The county's combined long-term liability is moderate relative to total personal income. Debt issued by overlapping jurisdictions makes up almost two-thirds of the total liability.

Operating Performance: 'aaa' factor assessment. The county has demonstrated an ongoing commitment to bolster its financial cushion during the economic recovery, aided in part by the county's Department of Health Services' (DHS) improved financial position. The county is very well positioned to address cyclical downturns.

Los Angolos County (CA)

									v. 2.	0 2017/03/24
Reserve Safety Margin in an Unaddressed Stress Actual Scent Actual Sce		Pear 2 Year	3	and contin despite inc constraints gap-closing primarily th enrollment expenditur vacancies, four to five and capital	has priorit ued strengt reased sta on its reve g ability du nrough fede in manage e side, the departmer years (dep I funds. The e to modera	ized maint thening of i ffing and s enue-raisin ring the rec eral stimulu d health ca county reli tal curtailr tending on e county maint te carrying	enance of a ts reserves alary outla g ability, th cession. It a us funds ar are under t ed on emp nents, effic the bargai aintains a	strong gene s during the ys. Despite the county di generated a d health cat he Affordat loyee attriti iency initia ning unit), a notable ann labor contr	ral fund ba economic state-impo emonstrate dditional r re reform (ale Care Act on, unfille taves, 0% C and use of i pount of exp	lances recovery, sed d notable evenue, e.g. clien :). On the d OLAs for reserves
Financial Resilience Subfacto		t: aaa						Year 1	Year 2	Year
DP Assumption (% Change)								(1.0%)	0.5%	2.0%
cpenditure Assumption (% Change)								2.0%	2.0%	2.0%
evenue Output (% Change)								(1.0%)	2.0%	3.4%
nherent Budget Flexibility								Midrange		-
Revenues, Expenditures, and Fund Balance				Actuals					enario Outp	
	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	Year 1	Year 2	Year
otal Revenues	13,485,442							16,028,284		
% Change in Revenues	-	0.6%	1.9%	5.6%	4.1%	1.6%	4.8%	(1.0%)	2.0%	3.4%
otal Expenditures	13,239,768	2.4%	0.5%	2.9%	14,790,147	15,237,807 3.0%	4.1%	16,180,675 2.0%	2.0%	2.0%
% Change in Expenditures	-									
ransfers In and Other Sources	363,487	475,230	484,995	508,087	468,614	393,023	374,195	370,453	378,007	390,81
ransfers Out and Other Uses	780,168	762,808	772,080	863,738	663,327	522,934	506,555	516,686	527,020	537,56
Net Transfers	(416,681)	(287,578)	(287,085)	(355,651)	(194,713)	(129,911)	(132,360)	(146,233)	(149,013)	(146,743
Bond Proceeds and Other One-Time Uses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
			(00.000)			07.045	104 410	(000 00 0)	(298,201)	(71,742
lat Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit() After Transform	(171 007)	(772 200)			222 150				1/70/000	(11,142
	(171,007)	(273,368)	(80,492)	237,699	223,158	87,015	194,419	(298,624)		10 404
	(171,007) (1.2%)	(273,368) (1.9%)	(80,492) (0.6%)	237,699 1.6%	223,158 1.4%	87,015 0.6%	194,419	(298,624) (1.8%)	(1.8%)	(0.4%
Net Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) Jnrestricted/Unreserved Fund Balance (General Fund)	(1.2%)	(1.9%)	(0.6%)	1.6%	1.4%	0.6%	1.2%		(1.8%)	
Net Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) Jnrestricted/Unreserved Fund Balance (General Fund) Dther Available Funds (Analyst Input)	(1.2%) 2,211,383 -	(1.9%)	(0.6%) 2,327,239 -	1.6% 2,566,028	1.4% 2,790,224	0.6% 2,861,745	1.2% 2,991,807 -	(1.8%) 2,693,183	(1.8%)	2,323,240
Net Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) Jnrestricted/Unreserved Fund Balance (General Fund) Other Available Funds (Analyst Input) Combined Available Funds Balance (GF + Analyst Input)	(1.2%) 2,211,383 - 2,211,383	(1.9%) 2,427,939 - 2,427,939	(0.6%) 2,327,239 - 2,327,239	1.6% 2,566,028 2,566,028	1.4% 2,790,224 2,790,224	0.6% 2,861,745 - 2,861,745	1.2% 2,991,807 - 2,991,807	(1.8%) 2,693,183 - 2,693,183	(1.8%) 2,394,982 - 2,394,982	2,323,240
let Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) Inrestricted/Unreserved Fund Balance (General Fund) Other Available Funds (Analyst Input) Combined Available Funds Balance (GF + Analyst Input) Combined Available Fund Bal. (% of Expend. and Transfers Out)	(1.2%) 2,211,383 -	(1.9%) 2,427,939	(0.6%) 2,327,239 -	1.6% 2,566,028 2,566,028 17.2%	1.4% 2,790,224 2,790,224 18.1%	0.6% 2,861,745 2,861,745 18.2%	1.2% 2,991,807 2,991,807 18.3%	(1.8%) 2,693,183	(1.8%) 2,394,982	2,323,24
let Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) Inrestricted/Unreserved Fund Balance (General Fund) Other Available Funds (Analyst Input) Combined Available Funds Balance (GF + Analyst Input) Combined Available Fund Bal. (% of Expend. and Transfers Out)	(1.2%) 2,211,383 - 2,211,383	(1.9%) 2,427,939 - 2,427,939	(0.6%) 2,327,239 - 2,327,239	1.6% 2,566,028 2,566,028 17.2%	1.4% 2,790,224 2,790,224	0.6% 2,861,745 2,861,745 18.2% et Flexibili	1.2% 2,991,807 2,991,807 18.3%	(1.8%) 2,693,183 - 2,693,183 16.1%	(1.8%) 2,394,982 - 2,394,982	2,323,24 2,323,24 13.49
Net Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) Unrestricted/Unreserved Fund Balance (General Fund) Other Available Funds (Analyst Input) Combined Available Funds Balance (GF + Analyst Input) Combined Available Fund Bal. (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) Reserve Safety Margins	(1.2%) 2,211,383 - 2,211,383	(1.9%) 2,427,939 - 2,427,939 17.0%	(0.6%) 2,327,239 - 2,327,239	1.6% 2,566,028 - 2,566,028 17.2%	1.4% 2,790,224 2,790,224 18.1%	0.6% 2,861,745 2,861,745 18.2%	1.2% 2,991,807 2,991,807 18.3%	(1.8%) 2,693,183 - 2,693,183	(1.8%) 2,394,982 - 2,394,982	2,323,24 2,323,24
Net Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) After Transfers Net Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) Unrestricted/Unreserved Fund Balance (General Fund) Other Available Funds (Analyst Input) Combined Available Funds Balance (GF + Analyst Input) Combined Available Fund Bal. (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) Reserve Safety Margin (aaa) Reserve Safety Margin (aaa) Reserve Safety Margin (aa)	(1.2%) 2,211,383 - 2,211,383	(1.9%) 2,427,939 2,427,939 17.0% Minimal	(0.6%) 2,327,239 - 2,327,239	1.6% 2,566,028 2,566,028 17.2% Ini Limited	1.4% 2,790,224 2,790,224 18.1%	0.6% 2,861,745 2,861,745 18.2% et Flexibili Midrange	1.2% 2,991,807 2,991,807 18.3%	(1.8%) 2,693,183 2,693,183 16.1% High	(1.8%) 2,394,982 - 2,394,982	2,323,24 2,323,24 13.49 Superio

Notes: Scenario analysis represents an unaddressed stress on issuer finances. Fitch's downturn scenario assumes a -1.0% GDP decline in the first year, followed by 0.5% and 2.0% GDP growth in Years 2 and 3, respectively. Expenditures are assumed to grow at a 2.0% rate of inflation. Inherent budget flexibility is the analyst's assessment of the issuer's ability to deal with fiscal stress through tax and spending policy choices, and determines the multiples used to calculate the reserve safety margin. For further details, please see Fitch's US Tax-Supported Rating Criteria.

8.0%

3.0%

4.0%

2.0%

2.5%

2.0%

2.0%

2.0%

Reserve Safety Margin (a)

Reserve Safety Margin (bbb)

2.0%

2.0%

Rating History — IDR

		Outlook/	
Rating	Action	Watch	Date
AA	Affirmed	Stable	6/2/17
AA	Upgraded	Stable	2/23/16
AA–	Affirmed	Positive	12/24/14
AA–	Assigned	Stable	6/9/11

Rating History — Certificates of Participation and Lease Revenue Bonds

Rating	Action	Outlook/ Watch	Date
AA–	Affirmed	Stable	6/2/17
AA–	Upgraded	Stable	2/23/16
A+	Affirmed	Positive	12/24/14
A+	Revised	Stable	4/30/10
A	Affirmed	Positive	11/5/01
A	Upgraded	_	5/23/00
A–	Downgraded		6/21/95
A+	Assigned	_	9/11/92

Rating Sensitivities

Solid Financial Profile: The rating is sensitive to fundamental changes in the county's financial operations and strong budget management, which Fitch does not expect.

Manageable General Fund Support for DHS: An unexpected need for greater general fund support of DHS operations, which could reduce the county's general fund balance cushion and overall financial flexibility, could pressure the rating.

Analytical Conclusion

The 'AA' Issuer Default Rating (IDR) reflects the county's strong but cyclical economic underpinnings, exceptionally strong gap-closing capacity despite limits on revenue raising, and moderate liability levels. A demonstrated ability to cut spending and a sound financial cushion offset the county's exposure to state and local economic cyclicality, DHS operations, and federal and state funding decisions.

The 'F1+' short-term rating on the notes corresponds to the county's IDR. The combination of pledged revenues and court-verified borrowable resources provides very strong debt service coverage for the notes. Full note principal and interest set-asides occur well in advance of note maturity.

The 'AA-' rating for all of the county's rated certificates of participation and lease revenue bonds is one notch below the IDR, reflecting the appropriation requirement for debt service payment.

Credit Profile

The county is a major economic and manufacturing center, and incorporates two ports and an airport that are among the busiest in the world. Taxable assessed valuation (AV) has grown strongly in the past six years after very small recessionary declines, reflecting the county's highly developed and mature nature and large Proposition 13 cushion. Taxable AV will increase by a further 6% in fiscal 2018 to an all-time high exceeding \$1.4 trillion. House prices continue to rise, the value of building permits has stabilized, and commercial vacancy rates, notices of default and assessment appeals have all declined.

Despite these strong economic and tax base characteristics, the unemployment rate has historically been higher than the nation's, although the gap has been narrowing progressively since the recession. Wealth indicators are below the state and mixed relative to the nation, reflecting some highly urbanized and low income areas.

Revenue Framework

The majority of general fund revenues come from federal and state funding for social services (55% of total general fund revenues in fiscal 2016), although this amount fluctuates significantly throughout the economic cycle due to caseloads, reimbursement timing and state budget issues. Two other key revenue sources are locally generated taxes (31%) and charges for services (10%).

Over the past decade, total general fund revenue growth has been slightly below national GDP but has outpaced inflation. However, excluding intergovernmental revenues, locally controlled revenues outperformed national GDP growth. Fitch expects locally controlled revenues to mirror future economic trends at the county level. The fiscal 2018 budget assumes around 6% property tax revenue growth and 4% sales tax revenue growth. This includes \$355 million generated by a sales tax measure approved by voters in March 2017 for new homeless

Related Research

Fitch Rates LA County, CA's 2018 Notes 'F1+' & Lease Revs 'AA-'; Outlook Stable (June 2017)

Related Criteria

U.S. Public Finance Tax-Supported Rating Criteria (May 2017) services and housing assistance. Meanwhile, Fitch expects future intergovernmental revenues will be determined by federal and state policy decisions and economic performance.

The county has satisfactory independent revenue-raising capacity relative to modest historical cyclical revenue declines. However, the county's ability to raise revenues is constrained by state laws (in particular, Propositions 13 and 218) requiring voter approval for tax increases. Independent revenue-raising ability is largely limited to licenses, permits, fines and charges for service.

Expenditure Framework

Over one-half of fiscal 2016 general fund expenditures were on public safety (34%) and health and social services (20%), which is typical for county governments. Personnel costs remain the largest driver of expenditure increases. The fiscal 2018 budget had to absorb over \$189 million in salary and benefit cost increases compared to \$108 million in programmatic increases and fiscal policy changes. However, these combined cost increases represented just over 1% of the combined general fund and hospital enterprise fund budgets.

The pace of spending growth absent policy actions is likely to be in line with to marginally above revenue growth patterns given high-needs communities within the county. Fitch expects the county will continue to control expenditures aggressively.

The county retains a notable amount of expenditure flexibility despite its ongoing support of DHS operations. The county's fixed cost burden is moderate, with fiscal 2016 carrying costs for debt, pensions and OPEB comprising a moderate 14% of governmental spending. Fitch expects that carrying costs will grow as a percentage of general fund spending, in large part due to rising pension contribution costs, but remain moderate.

The county operates within a strong labor environment and labor has the ability to strike. Nevertheless, labor relations are productive and multiyear labor contracts have considerable flexibility. All current three-year labor agreements provide for a 10% cost of living increase over the term of the agreements (expiring from Dec. 31, 2017 to Sept. 30, 2018). Non-represented employees are receiving a comparable increase. The next round of labor negotiations will commence in the second half of fiscal 2018.

Long-Term Liability Burden

The county's debt and pension liabilities represent a moderate burden at just over 10% of personal income.

The county's overall debt of approximately \$37 billion is a moderate burden on resources. Amortization of direct debt principal is average, and all direct debt is fixed rate, although the county's \$1.5 billion of direct debt represents only 3% of the total liability burden. There are no new county bond issuances planned for the next three to four years. The county plans to cash fund its significant information technology upgrade, deferred maintenance and capital replacement needs on a phased basis, over a number of years.

The majority of the total debt burden is debt issued by overlapping jurisdictions outside of the county's control. This portion could grow significantly. By themselves, school and community college districts located within the county have over \$17 billion in unissued bond authorizations.

The Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) reports a \$7.4 billion net pension liability, a 7% increase over the previous year despite the county's consistent funding of LACERA's actuarially required contributions. Further increases are expected due to

recent changes to economic and mortality assumptions and a lowered discount rate (to 7.25% from 7.50%), which will drive increased employer contributions. Related cost increases will be phased in over fiscal years 2018 to 2020, with further cost increases expected over the following three years. Fitch estimates the current net pension liability at a much higher \$19.4 billion using the agency's more conservative 6% investment return assumption.

Although the county's unfunded actuarial accrued OPEB liability is sizable (\$27.9 billion in fiscal 2016), the county does have the ability to reduce it. The county enacted OPEB reforms in 2015 and is increasing its annual contributions, funded in part by maximizing subvention revenues from other governments. The county is contributing \$61 million and \$121 million towards OPEB prefunding in fiscal years 2017 and 2018, respectively, the second and third years of a multiyear plan to incrementally increase the prefunding of retiree healthcare benefits by approximately \$60 million per year. The county is projecting that it will be able to reach full actuarially required OPEB contributions by fiscal 2028. In addition to the county's \$664 million irrevocable OPEB trust, LACERA has an almost \$88 million reserve for annual healthcare premium fluctuations.

Operating Performance

The county has prioritized maintenance of strong general fund balances and continued strengthening of its reserves during the economic recovery, despite increased staffing and salary outlays. For details, see Scenario Analysis, page 2.

The county ended fiscal 2016 with a strong general fund balance of almost \$3 billion, or approximately 18% of spending. The county expects to end fiscal 2017 slightly higher, with a further increase projected for fiscal 2018. The fiscal 2017 unrestricted general fund balance will include a rainy day fund of just under 7% of ongoing discretionary revenues (excluding federal and state pass-through funding). The goal is to reach 10% of ongoing discretionary revenues, which the county expects to achieve in the next five to six years. The county has also budgeted 10% of new discretionary revenues for contingency appropriations in both fiscal years 2017 and 2018.

The county operates the second largest public health system in the nation. The general fund is responsible for DHS administration, online medical records and the managed care program. The level of general fund support has stabilized at around 13% of DHS's total budget, as DHS operations have become financially more viable.

The general fund net county contribution (NCC) to DHS has declined significantly due to DHS's more stable revenue streams, improved patient demographics and operational changes (\$756 million budgeted in fiscal 2018, 13% of the total DHS budget, down from a peak of \$828 million in fiscal 2008, 18% of the total DHS budget). Given the county's high general fund balances, it clearly has the financial capacity to return to a higher level of NCC if necessary. The general fund also provides DHS with working capital loans (\$134 million projected for June 2017, down from a high of \$1.05 billion in June 2011).

DHS's year-end financial results are improving. The county is projecting a surplus of approximately \$535 million at fiscal 2017 year end, compared to a surplus of only \$13 million in fiscal 2011. DHS is benefitting from a number of external and internal reforms, most notably the Affordable Care Act, an improved payor mix and the Medi-Cal 2020 extension for California public hospitals (through Dec. 31, 2020), a focus on primary rather than hospital-based healthcare, infrastructure investments, electronic system integration and departmental reorganization.

Given uncertainties related to federal and state funding, the county is prepared to make fiscal 2018 expenditure adjustments in later budget phases if necessary.

Notes Finance Cash Flow Needs

Note proceeds will be used to smooth cash flow management for general fund operations during fiscal 2018. The county expects all three note set-asides to occur in months with positive net ending balances, thereby allowing sufficient coverage of between 2.4x to 5.0x solely based on each month's net ending balance, without drawing on \$4.3 billion to \$6.4 billion in borrowable funds at those set-aside dates. The inclusion of borrowable funds increases coverage to between 17.9x and 39.0x. The repayment deposit structure sets aside 100% of principal and interest almost three months in advance of note maturity.

Sound Equipment Lease Program

The 2017 LAC-CAL lease revenue bonds are the latest installment in a strong 34-year program of lease revenue bonds issued to refund bond anticipation notes issued for equipment purchases. The bonds' lease features are typical of California lease transactions. Bondholder protections include the county's covenant to budget and appropriate the equipment lease payments, and the corporation's assignment of its right to receive the equipment lease rental payments to a trustee who is responsible for enforcing payment when due each year. There is no acceleration upon default.

Other bondholder protections include a bond-funded reserve of the lesser of \$1 million or total remaining unpaid principal and interest, an additional reserve of excess county payments, and mandatory insurance coverage, including two years of rental interruption insurance to address abatement concerns. All pieces of equipment are in current use, their aggregate average useful life exceeds the weighted average bond maturity, and their cumulative value is greater than the bond amount. Any equipment substitution must be of comparable useful life and value. The trustee does not have the right to retake possession of the equipment or force its sale or return.

The ratings above were solicited by, or on behalf of, the issuer, and therefore, Fitch has been compensated for the provision of the ratings.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2017 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advises are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.